THIRTEENTH DAY

WEDNESDAY, September 28, 2022

Legislature met pursuant to adjournment.

President Sabrina LaMar in the Chair.

ROLL CALL

Present – Legislators Allkofer, Barnhart, Baynes, Blankley, Brew, Burgess, Colby, Delehanty, Delvecchio Hoffman, Dondorfer, Frazier, Hasman, Hebert, Hughes-Smith, Johns, Keller, LaMar, Long, Maffucci, Marianetti, McCabe, Milne, Roman, Smith, Taylor, Vazquez Simmons, Vecchio, Yudelson – 28

Absent - Legislator DiFlorio - 1

MOMENT OF PRAYER

The meeting formally opened. President LaMar requested a moment of silent prayer. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by President LaMar.

ANNOUNCEMENT

President LaMar stated that the sole purpose of this meeting, pursuant to Section C2-9C (1) of the County Charter and Section 545-5 of the Rules of the Legislature of the County of Monroe, was to hold the public forum on Local Law (Intro. No. 291 of 2022) Entitled "Amending Monroe County Charter and Administrative Code Relating to the Legislative District Boundaries and the Term of Office of Members of the County Legislature." The Clerk of the Legislature gave notification of this special meeting to legislators and the media pursuant to Rule 545-5 of the Rules of the Monroe County Legislature.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

From the President of the Legislature - SABRINA LAMAR

Regarding Calling a Special Meeting of the Legislature.

Read and Print. (File No. 22-0323)

September 21, 2022

Mr. David Grant, Clerk Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

RE: Special Meeting of the Monroe County Legislature

Dear Mr. Grant,

Monroe County Legislature September 28, 2022 Page 2

Pursuant to the authority vested in me as President of the Legislature by Section C2-9C (1) of the County Charter and Section 545-5 of the Rules of the Monroe County Legislature, I hereby direct you to call a Special Meeting of the Legislature for Wednesday, September 28, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. in the Chambers of the Legislature, at 406 County Office Building.

The business to be conducted at the special meeting will be the following:

Holding a Public Hearing on Local Law (Intro No. 291 of 2022) Entitled, "Amending Monroe County Charter and Administrative Code Relating to Legislative District Boundaries and Term of Members of County Legislature" Pursuant to Resolution 243 of 2022

Please give notice of this Special Meeting of the County Legislature to the members of the Legislature in accordance with the provisions of Section C2-9C (2) of the County Charter. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely, Sabrina LaMar Monroe County Legislature President

OTHER COUNTY OFFICIALS

David Grant, Clerk of the Legislature – Regarding Calling a Special Meeting of the Monroe County Legislature. Read and Print. (File No. 22-0324)

September 21, 2022

The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 39 West Main Street Rochester, NY 14614

Re: Special Meeting of the Monroe County Legislature

Honorable Legislators:

At the direction of Sabrina LaMar, President of the Monroe County Legislature, a **Special Meeting of the Monroe County Legislature** is hereby called pursuant to Section C2-9(C)(1) of the Monroe County Charter and Section 545-5 of the Rules of the Legislature for **Wednesday, September 28, 2022 at 5:00 p.m.** in the Chambers of the Legislature, 406 County Office Building, with Legislators participating remotely.

The business to be conducted at the special meeting will be the following:

Holding a Public Hearing on Local Law (Intro. No. 291 of 2022) Entitled, "Amending Monroe County Charter and Administrative Code Relating to Legislative District Boundaries and Term of Members of County Legislature" Pursuant to Resolution 243 of 2022

Sincerely, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature Monroe County Legislature September 28, 2022 Page 3

RECESS

A recess was declared by President LaMar to allow for a Public Hearing before the Legislature.

"Amending Monroe County Charter and Administrative Code Relating to Legislative District Boundaries and Term of Members of County Legislature"

Twenty speakers addressed the Legislature and the Public Hearing concluded at 6:13 p.m.

RECONVENING THE LEGISLATURE

President LaMar reconvened the recessed meeting of September 28, 2022 and proceeded under the Usual Order of Business.

PUBLIC FORUM

An Open Forum was conducted. There were no public forum comments.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Upon Motion by Legislator Brew, the Legislature Adjourned at 6:14 P.M. until Tuesday, October 11, 2022 at 6:00 P.M.

David Grant Clerk of the Legislature